Return to: Department of Public Works
Inspection Division
100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
(920} 832-6411

City of Appleton
Application for Variance

Application Deadline: September 30, 2019 Meeting Date: October 21, 2019 at 7:00 pm

Please write legibly and also submit a complete reproducible site plan (maximum size | 1" x 177).
A complete site plan includes, but is not limited to, all structures, lot lines and streets with
distances to each. There is a non-refundable $125.00 fee for each variance application. The non-
refundable fee is payable to the City of Appleton and due at the time the application is submitted.

Property Information

Address of Property (Variance Requested) Parcel Number
306 W. Washington St, 31-2-0428-00

Zoning District Use of Property
CBD Commercial

Applicant Information

Owner Name Owner Address
Crescent Lofts- Appleton LLC 230 Otio Street

Oshlkosh, WI 54902 -
Owner Phone Number Owner E Mail address (optional)
920-303-9404 andy(@alliancedevelopment.biz
Agent Name Agent Address
Jonathan Brinkley 100 Camelot Drive

Fond du Lac, W1 54935

Agent Phone Number Agent E Mail address (optional)
920-322-1708 Jonathan.b@ExcelEngincer.com

Variance Information

Municipal Code Section(s) Project Does not Comply
Section 23-43(f)(2)(a)- Refuse containers are required to be setback five (5) feet from side
lot line.

Brief Description of Proposed Project

The proposed plan is to locate refuse containers in the parking lot south of the building ten
feet (107) from the property line and even with the west building line (outside of the front
yard) but less than five feet (57) from the side lot line which is contrary to Section 23-
43(H(2)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance.

Owner’s Signature (Required); &Q_ (;Q(M> Date:  09/26/2019
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Questionnaire

In order to be granted a variance each applicant must be able to prove that an unnecessary
hardship would be created if the variance were not granted. The burden of proving an
unnecessary hardship rests upon the applicant. The attached sheet provides information on what
constitutes a hardship. (Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information
requested. Additional information may be requested as needed.
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Explain your proposed plans and why you are requesting a variance:

The proposal includes adaptive reuse and expansion of an existing office building for
multi-fumily residential apartments. In response to City staff comments received
after the initial City submittal, the proposed dumpster enclosure has been shifted cast
to be outside of the front yard associated with the public right-of -way known as
“Adkins Alley ", Because this location is less than five feet (5°) from the side (south)
lot line, a variance is being requested to allow the enclosure (an accessory siructure)
to be located less than five feet (5°) to the side lot line. The variance will allow the
placement of the enclosure to occupy existing parking stalls in a location that allows
for efficient access for the service truck without being so close to the building as to
create sanitary concerns regarding smell or fire-protection concerns should the
refiise start on fire.

Describe how the variance would not have an adverse impact on the surrounding
properties:

Granting of the variance will allow the placement of the dumpsters and enclosure in
the existing parking lot in an area that can be described as the “service area” of
both the subjeci property and the adjacent property to the west as it is in proximity (o
the proposed electrical transformer (at the end of the alley) and the dumpster and
shipping/receiving area of the appliance store to the west as evidenced by the
attached photo and aerial photograph.

Describe the special conditions that apply to your lot or structure that do not apply to
surrounding lots or structures:

The only other building on the block is the appliance store (o the west; the main
entrance for this use is on the street side of the building. A majority of the residential
entrance points into the Crescent Lofls development are on the south side of the
proposed addition and the west side of the existing building, in addition to providing
efficient access for the service truck, the enclosure location was chosen because it is
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remote firom the points of building access thereby limiting the potential for odors,
flies, and other undesirable effects resulting from the storage of refuse materials.

Describe the hardship that would result it your variance were not granted:

The dumpster enclosure, if located on the interior (building side) of the drive aisle of
this small and compact site, would result in a challenging sanitary condition with
multiple dwelling units within the existing repurposed building facing directly at the
trash enclosure. One of the challenges when adapting old buildings for new
purposes is that dwelling units often end up on interior sides of the building. In this
case, (o preserve the front doors and windows of multiple dwelling units from the
smell of trash, we ask that the dumpster enclosure be allowed to be in what is a very
appropriate place on the site rather than directly outside of dwelling units.



CITY OF APPLETON MEMO
To: Board of Zoning Appeals
b —) / ) //
~ From: Kurt W. Craanen, Inspections Supervisor | /ﬁ, (x é
Date: October 2, 2019
RE:  Variance Application for 306 W. Washington St (31-2-0428-00 &31-2-0425-00)
Description of Proposal

The applicant is proposing to locate a dumpster enclosure one (1) foot from the side lot line. Section 23-
43(f)(2)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance requires dumpsters to be at least five (5) feet from the side lot line.

Impact on the Neighborhood

In the application, the applicant states that if the variance is granted to place the dumpster in the “service arca”
it will be in close proximity to the dumpster and shipping area of the neighboring property.

Unique Condition

In the application, the applicant states that the only other building on the block is the appliance store to the west.
Tn addition, a majority of the residential entrance points to this development are on the south side of the
proposed addition.

Hardship

In the application, the applicant states that if the variance is not granted the dumpster enclosure would need to
be located closer to the dwelling units, resulting in challenging sanitary conditions.

Staff Analysis

This property will be 71,614.56 sq. ft. when lots are combined. The minimum size lot in the CBD zoning
district is 2,400 sq. ft.

The stated hardship of the applicant is that if the variance were not granted, the dumpster enclosure would need
to be relocated to be closer to the dwelling units. Although, not desirable, that is an alternative.

In addition, this property is zoned CBD. No parking spaces are required in this district. If the proposed parking
stalls were adjusted or eliminated, room could be made to accommodate a compliant location.
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